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TO AFFIDAVIT OF RONALD S, LEMIEUX IN SUPPORT OF
ADVANCEME, INC."S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN EX PARTE
HEARING FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER IN CONNECTION WITH A
SUBPOENA THAT WAS SERVED ON THIRD PARTY JOHN KONOP
AND THE SCHEDULING OF HIS DEPOSITION ON FEBRUARY 8, 2007,
A DATE THAT COUNSEL FOR ADVANCEME IS UNABLE TO ATTEND
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N THE UNITED STATES l)][SﬂTllC!"l.‘ COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

ADVANCEME, INC,
Plaintiff,
v,

RAPIIPAY, LLC, BUSINESS CAPITAL
CORPORATION, FIRST FUNDS LLC,
MERCHANT MONEY TREE, [NC.,
REACH FINANCIAL, LLC and

TFASE TRANSACT, INC, d/b/a

SIMPLE CASH

CAUSE NO. 6:05-CV-424 LED

Defendants.

ADVANCEME, INC.,
Plaintiff,
2 e - CAUSE NO. 6:06-CV-082 LED
¥ JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

AMERIMERCHANT, LLC,
Defendani,

-

De!cia"raticml of Willem Schuurman in Support of
Defendants’ Emergency Motion to Compel

I, Willem Schuurman, hereby declare:
i 1 am over the age of 18 and capable of testifying to the facts set forth herein.

Z, 1 am a licenged attorney in the State of Texas.

12

Vinson & Elking L.L.P. is connsel of record for First Funds, LLC, Merchant
Money Tree, Inc, Reach Financie), LLC, ana ArmeriMerchant, LiLC
"(“Defendants™) in the above-styled actions. I am a pertner in the Austin,
Texas office of Vinson & Elkins L.L.P. and serve as counsel for Defendants.

4, I aver to the matters set forth il.;él_fzel“r.lz‘ :ba:;cd upon personal knowledge and

information.
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3 On Janvary 12, 2007, Defzndants subpoenaed John Konop's deposition for
Mr. Konop's expressly requesied date of Sunday, January 2I, 2007.. On
Friday, January 19, two days Vfbef'oire: Mr. Konop’s scheduled deposition,
however—and after ]D:ﬁ'endamm;;: c:.ég_;'lximse?l had already traveled to Atlanta to
attend Mr. Konop's C'Eeposi’ﬁlbli-;-i;'i;lézgltiii‘T AdvanceMe, Inc, (“Plaintiff’) filed
& motion to quash his deposition on various grounds, including that Plaintiff
had never agreed to a deposition on a Sunday. That samé day, and despite
Plaintiff's failire to timely notify Defendants of its inability to attend M.
Konep's deposition, Defendants agreed to postpone his deposition until a Jater
date:, |

€, When 1 contacted Mr. Konop on the evening of January 19, 2007 to inform
him of the postponement of his deposition, Mr. Konop informe me that the
orly day he was availzable during the mc»ntﬂ of February was Febmary 8,
2007, Therefore, on January 22, 2007 (the day after Mr. Konop’s originally

subpoenazd date of Janwary 21

gt), , Defendants’ counsel sent a letter to
Plaintiff’s counsel informing Pla;ii;'i'ifi;'s:“c‘-ou:m;e‘] of their intent to commenice
Mr. Koncp's deposition on February 8, 2007.

7 Altached hareto. as Bxhibit A s a irue amd correct copy of a Janwary 22, 2007
letter from Floyd Walker to Michael Bdelman informing Plaintiff’s counsel of
the rescheduled date for Mr, Kenop’s deposition.

8. Plaintiff's counsel did not respond io Defendants® letter regarding the
rescheduled depositions until after close of business on Tuesday, January 30,

2007—eight days after Dofendants’ counsel sent the letter rescheduling the
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depositions. At that tire, lP]laiﬁti;f:E“s ‘counsel insisted that Mr. Konop's
deposition be again postponed.

9 Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of a January 30, 2007
fetter from Michael Edelman to Willem Schuurman and Joseph Gray insisting
that Mr. Konop's deposition again be postponed,

10.  Plaintifi"s counsel stated only that they “are unavailable to attend the K'.o-nolb
deposition” and that they are unwilling to move the 30(k)6) deposition of
Reach Financial also set for ZFehrw}ry 8, __2:00’.'. Plaintifi*s counsel provided no
other explanation as to why mrzé“':;f‘a"ii.bc five attorneys from their firm who
heve appearsd in these actions is aveilable to attend Mr. Konop’s deposition
on February 8, 2007. Plaintiffs counsel also stated that Mr. Konop hes
informed them that he is availabls for deposition on February 15th or February
22nd

i1, As Mr, Konop had already informed counsel for Defendants that he was -
ungvailable any other day during the month of February, upon receipt of Mr.
Bdelman’s letter after my return to Austin from a deposition in Boston late
Wednesday night, January 31, 2007, I called Mr. Konlop the mcrning of
Februsry 1st to inguire as to h.':s.; availability for deposition during the month of
February. M‘;:,, Konop again il'nifqued‘qle: that February 8th is the only day
that he is available for dlepo:;it;ioﬁ du;tin,g; the month of February.

12. In -resgponsé to Plaintiff’s counsel’s letter and pursuant to my discussion with
Mr, Konop, 1 responded via letter to Michael Edelman on February 1, 2007,

A true and correct copy of that Ietier is aftached hereto as Exhibit C.
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13, In this letter, I informed Mr. Edelman that Mr. Konop had again informed me
that he is unavailable on any othér: 84 in Pebruary, that this deposition was
interfering with Mr. Konop®s other maiters, and that Mr, Konop was annoyed
that hiz ceposition is being repeatedly rescheduled. He also tald me that
Plaintiff hed celled him on Monday, Janvary 29 and had told him that they
would let him know that day if his deposition was going to be postponed.
Because Plaintifl had failed to contact him again on Monday, January 29, on
Tuesday, January 30 he had rearvanged his schedule and was only available on
February 8 for the entire month of February,

14,  As the 30(b)(6} deposition of Reach Financial is also currently Eich‘adtillbd for
February B, 2007, Defendants had offered on January 22nd to postpone the
Reach Financial deposition in Qirglq[ o make Plaintiff's counse] available for
Mr. Konop’s deposition, ]Dmﬁm&mﬁhcfmﬁmlua:ndh:fkmdb]ﬁnmumﬂ
available for deposition as earty as Monday of next week.

15.  On Friday afternoon, February 2, 2007, 1 spoke to Plaintiff's local counsel,
Otis Carroll,  Mr. Carroll and 1 spoke about Mr. Konop's and Reach
Financial’s depositions, and he memorialized our conversalicn in a letter that
sapte afternoon, A true and correct copy of Mr, CarrolPs February 2, 2007
letler tc ms is attached hereto as Exhibit D,

16, 1 also spoke to Mr, Konop on Pi:bruary 2, 2007 1o determine whether there
was any chance he would be available on February 15th or February 2Znd,

and he again informed me that he would be unavailable, Mr, Konop informed

TVRSENG
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me thet Plaintif®s counsel contacted him that morning and that he told
Plakntifi’s counsel that he was unavailable on any other date in February,

17.  Then afier the close of business on Friday, February 2nd, Mr. Carrcl} left a
voicemat] message for me stating—for the 1ir§t time—-that Plaintiff’s n-house
counsel was insisting that either Roneld Lemieux or Michael Edelman attend
Mr. Kcnop’s deposition, and that neither of them was available on.Pe.hmary Bth,

18, 1 feel that Defendants have no choics but to file this Emergency Motion to
Compel in order ﬁ) ensure that [Eﬁéﬁé&nm are able to take the clepos;ition of
this important third party witness prior o the close of discovery on March 2,
2007. ﬁefemdants" offer to reschedule the 30(LX6) dé]x:sitiCrn of Reach
Financial remains in order to make Plaintiif’s counse! available for Mr.
Kerop's deposition,

19, Plaintiff will have a lawver etiending the deposition of another third party,
CHLiff Hardwick, in Atlanta on February 7, 2007, There 15 no good reason why
he cannot stay on for the Konop deposition the next day in Atlanta,

20.  Additionelly, discovery in these actions has been consistently delayed by
Plaintiff, which has left Defendants with at least 14 depositions remaining to
only 19 business days). If Mr. K.o'nofa.‘:é' deposition is again postponed, it will
be very difficnit for the parties to arrive ut & mutually agreeable schedule for
21l the rernrining depdsitions in these actions.

I declare under peralty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge and information.
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A

SIGNED the Sth day of February, 2007,

A5/ Willem 3, Schuurman
Willem G. Schuurman
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Vinson&Elkins

R. Fioyd Walker fwatior@volaw.com
Tol 3125426453 Faw 512.238.3232

January 22, 2007
Via E-mail

Michael Edelman

Of Counsel, Litigation Department
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker, LLP
Five Palo Alto Squere Sixth Floor

Palo Alo, California 94306-2155

Re:  AdvanceMe, Inc. v. Rapidpey LLC, et al. (No. 6:05-0v-424) (B.D. Tex,)
AdvanceMe, Tne. v. AmeriMerchan LLC (No. 6:06-cv-082) (R.D. Tex.)
Dear Michael: '

Please be advised that the clepo:,mmw of Cliff Hardwick and Jokn Konop that were
pwwously scheduled for the 2(th and 21st of Janvary, 2007, respectively, have been
rescheduled to the 7th and 8th of February, 2007, respectively, T'he place and tirae of these
depositions ave the same 85 previously noticed. Due to the schedule of the wimesses, thess
dates are the best available ties with which to hold these depositions in a linely menner,

Recognizing thet the 30(b)(6) deposition of Reach Financial is currently scheduled
for the 8th of February, 2007, Reach Financial is willing to postpoma the taking of its
deposition should this present a :whaiulmg problem,

Sinecerely,
’féfynf '4405A\
R, F‘ond Walker

¢er Willemn G, Schuurman
Joseph B, Gray
Brian K. Busg
Doug McBwane
tonald Lemieux
Otig Carroll

BRI H A

Yinson & Eiking LLP Atlorneye at Lww
Austin Beling Dales Dulal 1Hong Keorg Houshon
London Moscow Mew York Shanghai Tokye Washinglon

1281 Vi Forunis, Sulte 100
Augtin, TX 78745-T668
Tel B1E.842.8400 Fiox B512.542.8612 www.valaw.com
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ST T P - P, Hestiogs, dsnoky & Walkr up
PaulHastings Fan Pk Ao Sy » S Flor Vel Alt, G G4300-2153
ATTORNEYS Kelehong £50: 820 1860 v tugslmila 653 320 1600 « www.puuthastingr.com
Aot (650) 3201322
| Bk, michseledelman@panlhastings. com

:::Qnﬁm Janwary 30, 2007 S 34717.00007
Los Angoles . s

Mian

Haar York - ViA FACSIMILE

COrange Gouny

;’:’l‘l"'“‘" Willetn (3. Shuntman, Esq,

San Dipyo JOI!EPh . (.J"J,'Ry, qu

:;;: F;;i:toisc'u Vinson 8 Elldns, LLP

Shamiord 2801 Via Fottuoa, Ste. 100

“Tokye Austin, Texas 78746

Washingtos, DG

Re:  Advamelds, Inc. 0. Raﬁi;ﬂ’qy,‘:[.l.‘[&;i £l
Advaneeldy, Tae. v, Ameridertbizit, LLC

Dear Mz, Shunsman sad Mt, Gray:

"This letter concerns deposition scheduling snd some disturbing recent revelations
regatding defense counsel’s contacts with former AdvanceMe employees,

Fisnt, the Defendants have once again failed to meet and confer with as on depositon
scheduling, despite out prior motinn for protective order on this very same topic. We are
unavailable to attend the Konop deposition on the currently scheduled time of February 8
{and we exe not willing to move the previously scheduled deposition of Reach Financial

set for that date, which was noticed and scheduled much eatlier). We have spoken to Mr.
Kenop, and he infottas ns that he Is available for deposition on any Thuzsday this month,
We ure available to atiend the deposition on Febraary 22, Please confimn this date is
available for the Defendants,

We also note that the Defendants have now propounded o Autry of addidonsl deposiion
notices and subpoenas without conferdng with us on avellability, The parties are never
going to get through the rest of discovery with this type of epproach. We sugpest that the
parties exchange by Thutsday a list of all remmindng witnesses that they intend 1o depose in
this case, and then participete in a conference call on Friday (or eaxly the following week)
to arrive ut a global deposition schedule, Plesse confinm this is acceptable,

’ VLA
Second, we have vety serious concitns about the Defendants” ex parte contacts with Mr.
Konop sod other former AdvanceMe employees. It s our upderstanding thet, during the
Defendants’ por taterview.of Mr, Konoep, the Defendaints’ counsel dirsctly inquired a5 to
the content of meetings hetwesn Mr, Konop and patent counvel (and concerning alleped
commmnkations between Mr. Kozop and AdvanceMe's in-house counsel on patent
matters and other confidential iseues), and that the alleged content of those meetings or
communications was discussed by M1 Konop with the Defendants’ cotmsel. Jtis our

P
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Hastines Willem (3. Showrman, Bsq.
!mﬁf.!s fasti 9 Joseph I». Gray, Hsq,
Januazy 30, 2007
Page 2

further unders*tandmg that the Defenclants engaged in this same tactic with reg pe,t to Mz,
Angelsani, and perhaps other witnesses.

As you. must know, the eliciting of privileged or confidential infotmation from former
AdvenceMe emnployees is a blatant vig L;tfcp of the eppropriate ethical fales, Indeed,
amroerous coutts arcund the country: {uw e’ gmnted motons for disqualificadon ot o1he1
setlous sanctions adsing out of this type of misconduct. The Defendants and thair
counsel ate not permittsd, under any circumstancss, to inguire into the content of
privileged discussions berween AdwnceMe 2nd its counsel, Nor ate the Defendants
permitted to obtin such information to setve s a basis for further discovery. We are
shocked that u firm of your calibes, would kngage in such misconduct, and we are curcfully
considering our svailable remedies sissociated therewith,

In Bpht of thi:s isconduct, and given the numerous depositions of AdvencelMe
employses that ate approaching, we st minimum n2ed yowr fism’s cotnmitment that the
Defendants will not engage in this conduct in the furure, Plesse iramediately confirm in -
writing that the Defendants (2) will not engage in any further questioning of any cutrent
or former AdvanceMe employees relating to any prvileged or confidential informaton of
AcvanceMe, 1) will not utilize in this case, in any way, shape, ot forms, any nformation
leamed from discussions with M, Konop, Mr. Angrisand, o any other witnesses
concetning the content of any communications or meetings betwreen AdvanceMe snd its
patenit, in-house, or corperate counsel, and (¢} will not seek, duting any remaining
depositions in this case, any information on the content of privileged cliscussions betwesn
any AdvanceMe employees and counsel :

In addition, a3 we are: stll evaluating the appropriste remedy for the Defendants’ past

- misconduct, it is imperative for us to fully understand the nature of the discussions that
the Defendants engagod in with theyg'yritmesses, To this end, please forveard to s
imaecistely any end all notes, taendrandal pr other documents which discuss or
sumsanrize the content of the interviews between the Defendants and M. Konop, Mr.
Angrisani, ot eny othet current or foemitt AdvanceMe employee. As this is  matter of
jreat wrgency to AdvanceMe, plenié pfo'nd. the confirmations and informaton requested
ne later than Thuzsday, Febmary 4, 2007, We canniot undezstate the importance of
receiving your firm’s complete diLsclo:mm: on this issue by Thursday,

Sincesely,

o
/Zééz%”’fﬁf’iﬁ- _
it Loglate
Michael N. ]":’.de.lmun
for PAUL, HASTIMNGS, JANOFSIKY & WALKER LLF

2

MNE:ich
cc:  Hilary L. Preston, Beqg. (va facsirsile)
Doutglas R MLcSwme, Yr., Elsq. (v facsimeile)
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Vinsoné&lkins

B Sehuirean bDechiunnandvulgw.oom
Ted 6126420663 Fox 512,238,842

Febrvary 1, 2007
By Email

Michael N, Edelman

Of Counsel, Litigation Department

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker, LLP
Five Palo Alto Square Sixth Floor

Palo Alio, California 94306-2155

Rer  AdvanceMe - Your Acciesation of Misconduct and the Konop Depostifon on
February 8, 2047,

Dear Mr. Edelman;

I refer to your letter of January 30, 2007, In this letter, [ am dealing only with your
accusaticn of miscondect and the Konop depesition on February 8,

Your accusalion of miscondiet is bnproper and unfounded, If you have any
semblance of legitimecy to your accusation, you need to give us the specific facts,
immediately. The facts must include the specific discussion which you contend was held
with Mr. Konop, the specific discussion. which vou contend wes held with Mr. Angrigani,
which specific mestings you contend were discussed, and what privileged information was
allegedly disclosed,

It is our standard practice to make it clear to witnesses who raay have privileged
information that we do not seek privileged information and do not want them to disclose any
privileged information to ws. Furlher, as you know, Paragraph 14 of the Protective Crder was
expresgly drafled to protect the parties sgainst inadvertent disclosure of privileged
information. Therefore, even if privileged information had been disclosed to us, which is not
the case, we ‘would not be entitled to assert waiver and would not be entitled to make any use
of such information.

Bince we received no privileged information from any firmer AdvanceMe emyployee,
wi huve ne such information which we can use in this case, and we have no such information
which can be used in depositions in this case.

Vinsun & Elklns LLP Attorteys al Law oo "‘ S 2801 Vim Fortunia, Sulls 100
Austin Sofiing Datas Dubal Honp iong Hougion COelSAEG T Ausin TX TEPAGTES
l.ondor Kioscow Mew Yok Shanghal Tokyo Wastington e Tisl 512,542 8400 Faw 5125428512 www.vsimw.com



Case 1:07-cv-00342-JTC  Document 1-11  Filed 02/07/2007 Page 15 of 17

Case 6:05-cv-00424-LED-JDL  Document 203 Filed 02/05/2007 Page 3 of 3

\Q&da ’ ‘ Fobiswary 1, 2007 I|’npa ]

1 qum1mﬁwh.Kkm@pthh:mmnmm;abmniwstkmoﬁﬁunwwMGhissﬁmxmmxlﬂn
I%bnmmyS.]Heuﬂdrmeﬂmﬂyvuh@dedmkahmonbdmnhwlnmmmn;JamuwyZDtmﬁ]uﬁ
told him that you would advise him later that moming if his deposition was going to be
rescheduled to another date, Singe he had not heard from you on Monday or on Tuesday, it
was his understanding that his deposition would go forward on February 8th as scheduled
He therefore organized his personal and business affairs so that he would be available on
Pebruary & for his deposition, and is not g:ngi‘.lébfie on the other days which you discussed
with him.

He also told me that he was annoyed that his deposition which had been scheduled for
Sunday, January 21, 2007 at his request, had been postponed at the last minute and had to be
1mmmehmMM%ﬂmﬁMmMWMmemmmmmmmmWMﬁ
around by anyone. The deposition is interfering with his other matters and he wants to get it
behind him, ‘

Mt Kcnop therefore insists on going ahsad with his deposition on February &, 2007
as schediled, So you will have to maks someons available from your group to participate in
that deposition on that day. Sinoe the Hardwick deposition is proceeding at the same venue
on February 7, the same person should be able to stay over for the Konop deposition.

The discovery delays in this case have forced us info a situation where a number of
depositions nesd ko be taken before the close of fact discovery on March 2. So we all have to
adjust our schedules to make sure that the discovery can be completed in time.

- Verynily yogrs,
" lﬁ&]“’ |

- / ~EAANR IS
Bill Schvurman

-
———r——
~—
. ———

01489:201865
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RELAND, CARRCOLLIMAXELLEY, P.C. oTS CaRCL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW . :ﬁz:?::z;mr
. G0 BOUTH BROADWAY, SUTTE 500 Melling Address: }, WESLEY OLL
SOUTH HROADWAY AT GRANDE BV POST QUFICTE BOX 7070 b AOIL
TYLIR, TEKAS 7578 TYLIR, 1BXAS 75711 Al
'1wmaﬁmma PAX (903) 5811671 . DONALD CIRRELY, (1981502)

1 KLY BELAIND {Beinng
3 up) Gl Btael - ibactieon | Iubup!q‘ e

. nnmmuhw»ﬂm
Febru ay J:, 20‘0? sl Crreficd o imwgﬂm Law
. ‘hm Baantl of Lgad Ep

‘Willern G. Schurirenan, By, Vi email: Dechowrmani@velaw.com
Virson & Blkins, LLP ' .
2801 Via Fortuna, Ste. 100
Austin, Texas 78746

Re:  AdvanceMe v. RapidPay, et al.; Advancelde v. dmerimerchani
Dear Bilk:

ﬁnﬂmruaourwkmhmmmmnwemmmnumﬂhhtmwnmmnebomhmetmnlmuﬁw&qnmhmua
scheduled or next week ta Atlanta, [ merstand from you as follows:

1. The dutes selected are dates prefirred by these third party witnesses;
2 ‘You notified our side of those dates ovier a week: ago; and,

.3 ‘qummvﬁﬂhguyusdnﬂdhaaﬂﬂﬁﬂadbpmﬁinv#ﬁ@hamﬁﬁxswﬂhﬂmnwomﬂl
{hitd party deposition scheduled in Atlanta to accommodate Robeit Matz's
schedule,

1 am sending & copy of this letter fo my folks to confinn that we are all working off of the
sae information. 1f we are, we shotld be able to resolve this. I'll be traveling but have asked
Ihhmnﬂnhmwtosmyﬁ:kmwhvnmqmu

Best regards.

‘Véry‘ trady yours,

tis Carroll
For the Firm
OChne
o Deborab Race (firen)

Ron Lemnieux
. Michael Edelman
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